

OIH

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1637

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 27, 2018


SCHEME FOR DRINKING WATER AND LAYING SEWER IN GUJARAT

No. 1637.    SHRI NARANBHAI J. RATHWA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a)    whether it is a fact that Central Government has formulated any scheme for

drinking water and laying of sewer for any district in Gujarat and allocated amount for it during the last three years;

(b)    if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(c) the details of work completed in those districts after utilising the said amount as of now, district-wise ?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

 (a) & (b) :Yes, Sir. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), Government of India has launched Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) on 25 June, 2015 in 500 cities across the country including 31 cities spread across 26 districts of Gujarat. Under AMRUT funds are not released district-wise or city-wise, but to the State against their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). For the State of Gujarat, State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) worth Rs. 4884.42 crore have been approved for the entire Mission period including Central Assistance of Rs.2069.96 crore.

The district-wise details of projects undertaken in Water Supply and Sewerage sector under AMRUT in the State of Gujarat is at Annexure – I.

(c) :Out of total 209 projects worth Rs.4433.87 crore in Water Supply and Sewerage taken up in Gujarat, work has been completed in 32 projects worth Rs.464.48 crore. Of these,

27 projects worth Rs.190.73 crore are in Water Supply and 5 projects worth Rs.273.75 crore are in Sewerage sector as per details given in Annexure – II.


*****


ANNEXURE - I

Annexure in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1637 due for answer on 27.12.2018

List of projects undertaken in Water Supply and Sewerage sector under AMRUT in Gujarat

Sl.

No. Cities Covered District

Water Supply Projects Sewerage Projects Total

No.

Amount (Rs. in

crore) No.

Amount (Rs.

in crore) No.

Amount (Rs.

in crore)

1 Ahmadabad Ahmadabad 20 254.84 6 296.28 26 551.12

2 Amreli Amreli 1 4.26 2 37.05 3 41.31

3 Anand Anand 1 10.02 4 67.4 5 77.42

4 Deesa Banaskantha 3 20.79 2 37.46 5 58.25

5 Palanpur Banaskantha 1 11.24 3 64.99 4 76.23

6 Bharuch Bharuch 2 11.93 3 70.23 5 82.16

7 Bhavnagar Bhavnagar 8 41.55 4 105.16 12 146.71

8 Botad Botad 2 9.99 1 47.47 3 57.46

9 Dwarka DevbhumiDwarka 1 2.58 1 10.81 2 13.39

10 Gandhinagar Gandhinagar 3 100 0 0 3 100

11 Kalol Gandhinagar 1 13 1 30.16 2 43.16

12 Veraval GirSomanth 0 0 3 72.1 3 72.1

13 Jamnagar Jamnagar 2 67.71 4 61.97 6 129.68

14 Junagadh Junagadh 2 62.45 3 68.68 5 131.13

15 Bhuj Kachchh-Bhuj 0 0 2 36.53 2 36.53

16 Gandhidham Kachchh-Bhuj 2 29.91 1 30.53 3 60.44

17 Nadiad Kheda 2 33.29 2 18.42 4 51.71

18 Mahesana Mahesana 3 45.16 1 5.25 4 50.41

19 Morbi Morbi 2 274.52 2 48.2 4 322.72

20 Navsari Navsari 1 10.55 3 76.76 4 87.31

21 Godhra Panchmahal 2 45.96 1 37.78 3 83.74

22 Patan Patan 1 2.98 1 30.84 2 33.82

23 Porbandar Porbandar 1 15 2 59.64 3 74.64

24 Gondal Rajkot 0 0 1 23.08 1 23.08

25 JetpurNavagadh Rajkot 1 9.56 1 21.5 2 31.06

26 Rajkot Rajkot 16 201.42 22 196.85 38 398.27

27 Surat Surat 28 123.78 8 802.54 36 926.32

28
SurendranagarDudhrej

Surendranagar 1 10.66 3 61.94 4 72.6

29 Vadodara Vadodara 3 205.32 4 241.14 7 446.46

30 Valsad Valsad 2 17.98 3 75.05 5 93.03

31 Vapi Valsad 1 5.25 2 56.36 3 61.61

Grand Total 113 1641.7 96 2792.17 209 4433.87


ANNEXURE – II

Annexure in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1637 due for answer on

27.12.2018


Sl.

No. City Title

Total (Rs. In

crore)

Water Supply Sector

1 Botad Water Supply OG area Network 3.79

2
Deesa

Water Supply , 2ESR & GSR at Deesa 2.33

3 Deesa water supply augmentation scheme 3.14

4 Jamnagar
Water Network from Aji-3 dam to Jamnagar City and Water Supply Network

in Woolen mill and Dhinchada area - Part I Khijadiya
63.31

5
Mahesana

Designing, Constructing, Testing & Commissioning of, Ground Service

Reservoir, Pump house Civil, and Electromechanical Works , along with

Providing, Lowering, Laying, Jointing, di pipe 2015-16

11.92

6 Design and laying of rising main and ESR works 11.69

7 Nadiad Rehabilitation of Old Water Supply Scheme 4.97

8 Rajkot

Strengthening of existing and laying new Distribution Network Part 01-

Chandreshnagar Water Metering Project- Laying of DI Pipe at Chandresh

Nagar.

6.68

9


Surat


Surat

Transmission line for French well connectivities for the purpose of water security. (A) Pipe Procurement
3.94

10
Transmission line for French well connectivities for the purpose of water security.(B) Pipe laying labor work
1.84

11
Transmission line for French well connectivities for the purpose of water security. (C) Procurement of valves.
0.33

12
Construction of 21 Lacs liter capacity ESR-1 At Block no.248 in Rander

Water Works, West Zone.
2.44

13
Construction of 24 Lacs Liter capacity ESR-2 at F.P.164, T.P. 42

(jahangirabad) in West Zone Area.
2.87

14
Construction Of 24 Lacs Liter capacity ESR-3 F.P.64/R-15 paikee, T.P.44

(jahangirabad) in West Zone Area.
2.82

15
Construction of 15 Lacs Liter capacity ESR-4 at F.P.120, T.P. 44

(jahangirpura) in West Zone Area, Rander
2.02

16
Construction of 24 lacs liter capacity ESR- 5 At F.P.100, T.P. 46

(Jahangirabad) in WEST Zone Area.
3.8

17
Construction of 21 Lacs Liter capacity ESR-6 at F.P.20, T.P.44 (Jahangirabad)

in west zone area.
2.82

18
Procurement of different sizes of D.I.C.L. pipes for 24x7 water supply scheme of Jahangirpura- Jahangirabad under Rander water works, Surat.
10.05


Sl.

No. City Title

Total (Rs. In

crore)

19

Procurement of Different sizes of M.S Pipes for Transmission main for 24x7

water supply scheme of Jahangirpura-Jahangirabad under Rander water

works, Surat.

2.21

20
SETC of Electrical Equipments with accessories at Rander water works for

Jahangirpura-Jahangirabad water scheme
1.11

21
24 x 7 water supply scheme for jahangirpura-jahangirabad Network Part-1

(Labour work for network of TPS no 43 to 46.
0.34

22
24 x 7 water supply scheme for jahangirpura-jahangirabad Network Part-9

(canal pushing)
0.58

23
24 x 7 water supply scheme for jahangirpura-jahangirabad Network Part-11

(Fittings for pipes)
0.21

24

24 x 7 water supply scheme for jahangirpura-jahangirabad Network Part-14

(SETC of HT,LT panel, X'mer and related ele. accessories @ Rander Water

Works)

0.71

25

Vadodara

Networking and Metering at GIDC and Vasna 28.11

26
PROVIDING, LAYING, JOINTING, TESTING AND COMISSIONING OF

WATER DISTRIBUTION NETWORK IN VASNA
11.45

27 Vapi Remotely operated automatic distribution valves and smart water meters 5.25

Sewerage and Septage Management Sector

28 Ahmadabad 60 MLD Sewerage Treatment Plant at Jalvihar, JunaVadaj 70.88

29 Bhuj Retaining Wall and 3 Recharge Pitt at Umednagar and 1 at Sanskarnagar 0.66

30 Dwarka 9 MLD STP at Dwarka 10.81

31 Surat
Up Gradation in existing 82.5 MLD STP and Augmentation up to 122 MLD

(82.5 Existing+39.50 Augment) STP At Anjana
102.9

32 Vadodara Rajivnagar 78 MLD STP 88.5

  TOTAL 464.48

